

No. 23-174

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DENISE KEMP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York,
Honorable Nelson S. Román

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SHELLEY E. TRAUTMAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5546
trautman.shelley.e@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
 AN EMPLOYEE PURSUING AN FMLA INTERFERENCE CLAIM NEED NOT PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT AN EMPLOYER AFFIRMATIVELY DENIED FMLA BENEFITS AND INSTEAD MAY ESTABLISH AN INTERFERENCE CLAIM BY SHOWING THAT THE EMPLOYER DISCOURAGED THE EMPLOYEE FROM TAKING FMLA LEAVE	8
A. The Plain, Unambiguous Text of Section 2615(a)(1) Prohibits an Employer from Denying “Or” Interfering with FMLA Benefits.....	8
B. Interference Includes Discouraging an Employee from Exercising FMLA Rights	11
C. 29 C.F.R. 825.220(b) Further Supports Interpreting the FMLA’s Proscription Against Interference to Prohibit an Employer From Discouraging an Employee from Using FMLA Benefits	13
D. Nothing in the Second Circuit’s Case Law Precludes this Court from Concluding that an Employee Is Not Required to Demonstrate a Denial of FMLA Benefits to Show FMLA Interference.....	15

E. Consistent with Its Sister Circuits, This Court Should Make Clear that FMLA Interference Claims Do Not Require a Denial of FMLA Benefits and that Discouragement Is a Prohibited Form of FMLA Interference.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
ADDENDUM.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Achille v. Chestnut Ridge Transp. Inc.</i> , 584 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2014)	16-17
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	10
<i>Bachelder v. Am. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 15
<i>Coutard v. Mun. Credit Union</i> , 848 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Diamond v. Hospice of Fla. Keys, Inc.</i> , 677 F. App'x 586 (11th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	9-10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	9
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , 778 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Graziadio v. Culinary Inst. of Am.</i> , 817 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Greenberg v. State Univ. Hosp.</i> , 838 F. App'x 603 (2d Cir. 2020)	16

Cases – Continued:

Higgins v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
836 F. Supp. 2d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 16

Himes v. Shalala,
999 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 15

Hurt v. Int’l Servs., Inc.,
627 F. App’x 414 (6th Cir. 2015) 18

Liu v. Amway Corp.,
347 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19

McFadden v. Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll, LLP,
611 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 18

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006) 11

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997) 8-9

Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.,
447 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 19

United States v. Davis,
961 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 9-10

Zicarelli v. Dart,
35 F.4th 1079 (7th Cir. 2022) passim
cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 309 (2022) 8

Statutes

Family and Medical Leave Act

29 U.S.C. 2612..... 3

29 U.S.C. 2615(a) 3

29 U.S.C. 2615(a)(1)..... passim

29 U.S.C. 2615(b)..... 3

29 U.S.C. 2616(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 2601(b)(2)	13
29 U.S.C. 2654.....	2, 3, 15

National Labor Relations Act

29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....	11-12
--------------------------	-------

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedures

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 825

29 C.F.R. 825.220(b).....	passim
29 C.F.R. 825.220(c)	4
29 C.F.R. 825.300.....	4
29 C.F.R. 825.300(e)	4, 14
29 C.F.R. 825.301(e)	4, 14
